

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 16-1896
Humboldt County Case No. LACV018347

KAITLYN JOHNSON f/k/a KAITLYN HELMERS
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

HUMBOLDT COUNTY, IOWA and SANDRA BECKER, individually and as
executor of the ESTATE OF DONALD E. BECKER
Defendants/Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT OF HUMBOLDT COUNTY
HONORABLE KURT J. STOEBE

**FINAL AMICUS BRIEF of the IOWA DEFENSE COUNSEL
ASSOCIATION, IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES, IOWA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTY SUPERVISORS, and IOWA MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
ASSOCIATION**

Thomas M. Boes AT0001048
Catherine M. Lucas AT0010893
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3700
Des Moines, IA 50309-2727
Phone: (515) 243-4191
Fax: (515) 246-5808
E-Mail: boes.thomas@bradshawlaw.com
E-Mail: lucas.catherine@bradshawlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE COURT ALREADY DETERMINED THE PUBLIC-DUTY DOCTRINE IS VIABLE SUBSEQUENT TO ENACTMENT OF THE STATE TORT CLAIMS ACT AND THE DOCTRINES OF STARE DECISIS AND PRECEDENT SHOULD NOT BE ABANDONED...... 8

II. THE IOWA SUPREME COURT HAS ALREADY DETERMINED THE PUBLIC DUTY DOCTRINE DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH *THOMPSON V. KACZINSKI* 14

III. POLICY REASONS STRONGLY SUPPORT THE PURPOSE AND CONTINUATION OF THE PUBLIC DUTY DOCTRINE 15

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 22

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 2013).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Allen v. Anderson</i> , 490 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	10, 19
<i>Ashton v. Brock</i> , No. 14-1257, 2015 WL 3524387 (Iowa Ct. App. June 10, 2015)	18
<i>Bockelman v. State</i> , 366 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 1985)	10
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local Union No 238 v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 394 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 1986)	11
<i>Coleman v. E. Joliet Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 46 N.E.3d 741 (Ill. 2016)	7, 8, 13
<i>Cope v. Utah Valley State College</i> , 342 P.3d 243 (Utah 2014).....	18
<i>Donahue v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002).....	10, 19
<i>Dooley v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , No. 09-1926, 2011 WL 1135794 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2011).....	18
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016),.....	passim
<i>Ezell v. Cockrell</i> , 902 S.W.2d 394 (Tenn. 1995).....	7
<i>Hawkeye Bank & Trust Co. v. Spencer</i> , 487 N.W.2d 94 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	20
<i>Hildenbrand v. Cox</i> , 369 N.W.2d 411 (Iowa 1985)	19
<i>Iseminger v. Black Hawk Cnty.</i> , 175 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1970).....	12
<i>Jensen v. Sattler</i> , 696 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2005).....	13
<i>Kolbe v. State</i> , 625 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2001).....	9, 10, 19
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 256 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1977).....	13

<i>Mastbergen v. City of Sheldon</i> , 515 N.W.2d (Iowa 1994)	19
<i>Morris v. Leaf</i> , 534 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1995)	20
<i>Prosser v. Kennedy Enter., Inc.</i> , 179 P.3d 1178 (Mont. 2008)	18
<i>Raas v. State</i> , 729 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2007)	9
<i>Robinson v. Bognanno</i> , 213 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 1973).....	13
<i>Sankey v. Richenberger</i> , 456 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 1990).....	10, 19
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 324 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1982)	19
<i>State v. Liddell</i> , 672 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2003).....	11
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines</i> , 708 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2006).....	10
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 669.4	8
Other Authorities	
Eugene McQuillin, <i>McQuilin on Municipal Corporation</i> , § 53.04.25 (3d ed. 2006)	9
S.B. 3070, 99th Gen. Assemb., (Ill. 2016)	13
